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SITE DESCRIPTION
THE SUBJECT SITE IS KNOWN AS 727-729 TOORAK ROAD, KOOYONG.

THE SITE IS A COMBINATION OF TWO ROUGHLY RECTANGULAR LOTS WITH
DUAL ACCESS FROM SUTTON STREET AND TOORAK ROAD.

OVERALL SITE DIMENSIONS ARE:

- NORTHERN BOUNDARY  28.35m
- SOUTHERN BOUNDARY  29.22m
- WESTERN BOUNDARY  50.52m
- EASTERN BOUNDARY  50.29m

THESE DIMENSIONS ARE OVERALL; REFER TO SITE SURVEY FOR
PARTICULARS.

THE LAND IS CURRENTLY OCCUPIED BY TWO DOUBLE STOREY BRICK
DWELLINGS. THE SITE AREA IS 1,452m2.

THE SITE IS LOCATED  IN THE KOOYONG GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE AND
HERITAGE OVERLAY, WITH HIGH LEVELS OF AMENITY AND STREET ACTIVITY
IN THE IMMEDIATE URBAN CONTEXT.
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DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

SITE INFORMATION
SITE AREA:     1,452m2

SITE COVERAGE:    880.8m2 (60.7%)
PERMEABLE AREA:    439.8m2 (30.3%)
GARDEN AREA:    521.7m2 (35.9%)

CARPARK & BIKE SPACE
NUMBER OF CARPARKS:   28 (INCL. 2 VISITOR)
NUMBER OF BICYCLE PARKS:  18 (INCL. 4 VISITOR)

STORAGE
NUMBER OF STORAGES   15

PROPOSED GARDEN AREA

PROPOSED COVER AREA

EXISTING TREE

PROPOSED NEW TREE

PROPOSED NEW SHRUB

NOTE:

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR DETAILS.
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DEEP SOIL AREA
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CONCEPT + FORM
The architecture is an aggregated intersection of verticality,
floating planes, punctuated projections and negative
spaces.  These elements are dispersed through functions
of privacy, identity and amenity whilst held together by a
minimalistic formalism.  Lush landscaping elements bind
the architecture in a tapestry of growth and life.

These new insertions sit sedately behind the existing
structures along Toorak Road - subservient but lending a
glimpse of modernity.
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A A
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A

4KW SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS
TO PROVIDE POWER FOR COMMON-
AREA USE

CENTRAL HEAT ELECTRIC PUMP HOT
WATER SERVICE

SELECTED AIR-CONDITIONING
CONDENSORS TO BE LOCATED ON ROOF
TO INCREASE ACOUSTIC COMFORT
LEVELS AND OCCUPANT AMENITY

LIGHT-COLOURED ROOF TO REDUCE HEAT
GAIN

BUILDING INDENTATIONS AND OPEN
CORNERS TO FACILITATE INCREASED
SOLAR ACCESS AND CROSS-VENTILATION

NORTH-FACING AND/OR WRAP AROUND
LIVING AREAS AND BALCONIES AS MUCH AS
PRACTICABLE

AVERAGE 6.7-STAR ENERGY RATINGS TO
APARTMENTS

ONE BICYCLE SPACE PER APARTMENT

RAINWATER HARVESTING

PERMEABLE GROUND SURFACES

"GREEN" EDGES

SUSTAINABILITY + MATERIALITY
ESD: ACTIVE + PASSIVE

KEY MATERIALS

FACEBRICK TYPE 1

RENDER FINISH

ZINC CLADDING

FACEBRICK TYPE 2 "TESSELLATED"

B

MOTORISED EXTERNAL ROLLER BLINDS
WITH SELECTED COLOUR TO EAST AND
WEST ELEVATIONS TO REDUCE HEAT GAIN

MOTORISED EXTERNAL ROLLER BLINDS
WITH SELECTED COLOUR TO EAST AND
WEST ELEVATIONS TO REDUCE HEAT GAIN
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G01

G02

G03

G04

3 BED

1 BED

1 BED

3 BED

142.7

82.5

82.4

134.3

101

102

103

104

105

3 BED

2 BED

2 BED

3 BED

1 BED

125.1

81.6

81.6

125.1

63.9

201

202

3 BED

3 BED

166.3

166.3

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

SITE INFORMATION
SITE AREA:     1,452m2

SITE COVERAGE:    880.8m2 (60.7%)
PERMEABLE AREA:    439.8m2 (30.3%)
GARDEN AREA:    521.7m2 (35.9%)

CARPARK & BIKE SPACE
NUMBER OF CARPARKS:   28 (INCL. 2 VISITOR)
NUMBER OF BICYCLE PARKS:  18 (INCL. 4 VISITOR)

STORAGE
NUMBER OF STORAGES   15

TH1

TH2

3 BED

3 BED

218.7

194.0

91.7

35.7

34.8

83.1

17.9

8.3

8.3

17.9

12.7

52.4

52.4

108.4

122.7

CARPARKING

CIRCULATION

REFUSE

SERVICES

530.4

51.6

14.5

8.7

CARPARKING

CIRCULATION

SERVICES

518.8

51.6

34.5

CIRCULATION

G01

G02

G03

G04

SERVICES

TH1

TH2

129.7

142.7

82.5

82.4

134.3

10.0

130.3

138.6

101

102

103

104

105

CIRCULATION

SERVICES

TERRACE

TH1

TH2

125.1

81.6

81.6

125.1

63.9

42.9

3.8

74.0

88.4

55.3

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY

GROUND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

TOWNHOUSES (TOORAK ROAD)

UNIT TYPE FLOOR AREA TERRACE /OUTDOOR

TOTAL:  13 UNITS 3 x1B, 2 x2B, 8 x3B

BASEMENT LEVEL 2

BASEMENT LEVEL 1

TOTAL

TOTAL

GROUND FLOOR

TOTAL

FIRST FLOOR

TOTAL

TOTAL

SECOND FLOOR

APARTMENTS

HOUSES

APARTMENTS

HOUSES

APARTMENTS

COMMON AREA

COMMON AREA

COMMON AREA

COMMON AREA

COMMON AREA

TOTAL AREA

236m2

118.2m2

117.2m2

218.5m2

143.0m2

89.9m2

89.9m2

143.0m2

76.6m2

218.7m2

218.7m2

327.1m2

316.7m2

2,319.6m2

ACCESSIBILITY

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

N/A

N/A

11 UNITS > 50%

LEVEL GFA

 TOTAL GFA

COVERAGE
41.7%

41.7%
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SHADOW DIAGRAM - EXISTING
9AM (22nd SEPTEMBER)

OVERSHADOWING BY EXISTING BUILDING: 171m2

FREE AREA OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE:  
- NO. 725 TOORAK RD. : 91m2

- NO. 731 TOORAK RD. : 103m2

SHADOW DIAGRAM - EXISTING
12PM (22nd SEPTEMBER)

OVERSHADOWING BY EXISTING BUILDING: 49m2

FREE AREA OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE:  
- NO. 725 TOORAK RD. : 149m2

- NO. 731 TOORAK RD. : 150m2

SHADOW DIAGRAM - EXISTING
3PM (22nd SEPTEMBER)

OVERSHADOWING BY EXISTING BUILDING: 119m2
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- NO. 731 TOORAK RD. :134m2
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SHADOW DIAGRAM - PROPOSED
9AM (22nd SEPTEMBER)

EXTENT OVERSHADOWING BY PROPOSAL:  83m2

FREE AREA OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE:  
- NO. 725 TOORAK RD. : 36m2
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SHADOW DIAGRAM - PROPOSED
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SHADOW DIAGRAM - PROPOSED
12PM (22nd SEPTEMBER)

EXTENT OVERSHADOWING BY PROPOSAL:  3m2

FREE AREA OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE:  
- NO. 725 TOORAK RD. : 149m2
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SHADOW DIAGRAM - PROPOSED
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FREE AREA OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE:  
- NO. 725 TOORAK RD. : 149m2

- NO. 731 TOORAK RD. : 147m2
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Soil Preparation

Crushed rock, concrete spillage and any other material restrictive to plant growth (e.g. large rocks) shall

be removed from the site of any planting beds and semi-advanced trees.  All trees to be removed shall

be stump ground and all rubbish/vegetative spoil is to be removed from site. Existing top soil in planting

areas is to be preserved so that it does not receive additional compaction from site machinery and so

that no rubble or building supplies are stored in these areas.

No imported top soil is to be used within the root zones of trees to be protected. Any preparation of

existing soil for planting within these areas is to be done by hand only.  Holes (e.g. as the result of plant

removal) and uneven soil levels may be patched using topsoil as specified below.

Any imported topsoil is to be free of weeds, rubble and other materials damaging to plant growth and is

to be of a medium texture (sandy loam) with a pH of 6.0-7.0.  Top soil is to be laid over a prepared

sub-base which has had any materials damaging to plant growth (e.g. rubble and large rocks) removed,

spread to the appropriate depth and cultivated into the existing site soil to a minimum depth of 150mm.

Imported top soil is to be lightly and uniformly compacted in 150mm layers to a minimum depth of

100mm on lawn areas and 300mm on excavated planting beds.

Weed Removal

All weeds shall be thoroughly removed. All vegetative material, including roots and rhizomes of

non-woody perennials and woody suckering weeds, is to be removed or appropriately controlled using

chemical means.  The stumps of non-suckering woody perennials are to be stump ground.  All

vegetative material shall be appropriately disposed of off site in a manner which will not allow their

re-establishment elsewhere.  Any chemical controls are to be used in accordance with manufacturer's

instructions and standard occupational health and safety procedures.

Care must be taken to ensure that all trees to be retained are not damaged during weed removal.  This

also implies that any herbicides used are suitable for use around the vegetation to be retained.

Planting

Planting shall be carried out using accepted horticultural practices with all plants conforming to the

species, size and quantities indicated on the Landscape Plan and Plant Schedule.  Plants shall be

thoroughly soaked through immersion in water prior to planting and if the planting soil is very dry then

the planting hole is also to be filled with water and allowed to drain completely.

All plants shall be appropriately hardened off in the nursery.  Use plants with the following

characteristics: Large healthy root systems with no evidence of root curl or pot bound restriction or

damage, vigorous, well established, free from disease and pests and of good form, consistent with the

species or variety.

Planting holes for shrubs and groundcovers are to be of minimum size 75mm larger than the planting

pot in all directions. Semi-advanced tree planting holes are to be the same depth as the rootball and

2-3 times its diameter, with the top of the rootball being at grade. A 75mm high berm is to be

constructed at edge of root-ball to hold water.  All plants are to be thoroughly watered after planting and

slow release fertiliser added at the quantities specified by the manufacturer.

Mulch

Mulch is to be supplied to all garden beds and is to be an organic type laid to a minimum depth of

75mm, consisting of fine dark coloured chipped or shredded pine bark or hardwood with not more than

5% fines content by volume (preferably zero fines). The average size of the woodchip must be

approximately 10mm x 20mm x 5mm and the maximum length is not to exceed 30mm.  Mulch shall be

free of damaging  matter such as soil, weeds and sticks and is to be stockpiled and thoroughly

weathered prior to delivery.  Mulch is to be kept back 100mm from the stems of all plants to prevent

collar rot.

Aggregate Gravel Surface

Aggregate gravel is to be installed where shown comprising of a 50mm layer of gravel (7-14mm granite

screenings or similar, no fines) over a base course of 75mm deep gently compacted Fine Crushed

Rock. The subgrade is to be appropriately compacted.

Timber Edges

Provide 75 x 25mm treated pine edges to all borders between gravel mulch paths and garden beds

using 75x25x300mm long treated pine stakes at 1200mm maximum centres.  An additional stake is to

be provided at joins in the plinth.

Irrigation

An approved drip irrigation system is to be supplied to all landscape areas. An approved pop-up spray

system is to be supplied to all lawn areas. It is the responsibility of the contractor to ensure that all

irrigation meets manufacturers specifications. The system is to be connected to mains supply and

include a rain-shut off device. All dripline is to be buried with approx. 50mm of topsoil cover and shall

be anchored at regular intervals to ensure the tubing cannot be dislodged.

Lawn - Turf

'Sapphire' Soft Leaf Buffalo turf (or similar) is to be supplied to lawn areas as shown.  Turf is to be

supplied by a specialist grower and is not to be allowed to dry out between cutting and laying.  Turf

should be laid in a stretcher pattern so that joints are staggered and is to be lightly tamped following

laying.  All lawn areas are to be thoroughly watered following planting and fertilised with an appropriate

lawn starter at the quantities recommended by the manufacturer.

Raised Planter Boxes

Raised planter construction is to include, but not necessarily be limited to, the supply and installation of

agricultural drains, drainage cells at base, filter fabric, planting medium, mulch and irrigation.  Planter

boxes must be effectively tanked and lined with coreflute to prevent leaking.

Drainage cells are to be provided at the base of the planter and are to be covered with a layer of filter

fabric.  A drainage outlet is to be installed in the base of the planter with the floor of the planter sloped

towards it. Provide a root anchor if trees are to be planted in a windy location.

Supply and spread evenly a special lightweight planter mix. (to be advised) Compact evenly in 100mm

layers. Avoid differential subsidence and excess compaction and produce a finished surface that is

graded evenly and ready for planting.  Allow for 50mm layer of specified mulch to top of beds and a

finished level 25-50mm below the planter rim.  Drip irrigation as specified is to be installed beneath the

mulch layer.

Repair/Restoration of damaged Nature-strips

Nature strips are to be restored to current grades with any depressions filled with topsoil to

specifications above and lightly compacted in 150mm layers.  Areas are then to be re-seeded

using an appropriate and matching turf type and the area fenced off to allow the re-establishment of

lawn.   Re-seeded areas are to be well irrigated and the area supplied with a slow release fertiliser at

the quantities recommended by the manufacturer.

Any areas of lawn which have failed to germinate (achieve an evenly green 95% covering of a

consistent height) are to be re-seeded within one month of original sowing date.

Plant Establishment Period

There shall be a 13 weeks Plant Establishment Period following the approval of Practical Completion

by the responsible authority.  During this period the landscape contractor shall make good all defects in

his/her scope of works.  Maintenance and Establishment means the care and maintenance of the

contract area by accepted horticultural practices, as well as rectifying any defects that become

apparent in the work under normal use.  This shall include, but shall not be limited to watering,

fertilising, weeding, pruning, pest and disease control, cultivation, re-staking and replacement of any

plants that fail with plants of the same species and size.

SPECIFICATION NOTES

Proposed Groundcovers

& Grasses

Refer to Plant Schedule

Proposed Lawn Area

Refer to Specification

Proposed Gravel Surface

Refer to Specification

Proposed Paving

To Later Detail

Reinstated/Repaired Naturestrip

Refer to Specification

Proposed Coloured Concrete

To Later Detail

Proposed Shrubs

Refer to Plant Schedule

Proposed Trees

Refer to Plant Schedule

Existing Tree to be Retained,

Refer to Arborist Report

Proposed Climbers

Refer to Plant Schedule

Proposed Permeable Paving

To Later Detail

LEGEND

Er (1)

PcC (4)

PcC (3)

Qp (1)

Er (1)

PLANT SCHEDULE- GROUND FLOOR

Qp (1)

Fence wall to be constructed

with non- Strip Footing

Fence wall to be constructed

with non- Strip Footing

A   As per Council RFI requirements  24/07/20       ML

B   As per Council RFI requirements  20/08/20       ML
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TYPICAL TREE PLANTING DETAIL

Scale N.T.S.

SUB-SOIL

ROOT

BALL

NOTE:

Width of planting hole is:

3 times root ball diameter in highly compacted soil.*

2 times root ball diameter minimum in all others.*

* Where available planting space is available.

Regularly check soil moisture of rootball with soil probe.

All trees to be healthy well grown

specimens free of pests and diseases with

acceptable root:shoot ratios

Trees to be well watered prior to planting.

Stake all trees with 2 No. 50x50x1800mm, chisel

pointed hardwood stakes driven min. 600mm into

ground outside root ball.

Tie trees immediately after planting with

flexible canvas or rubber ties in a figure8.

Secure ties to stakes by wrapping around

stake and nailing with galvanised nails.

Ensure trees are placed so as to match

crown of root ball with surrounding surface level.

Carefully prune off any girding roots from root ball.

Form soil ring berm beyond the circumference of

the root ball to provide a watering saucer around

the immediate crown of tree.

Spread specified mulch to tree surround at a

minimum of 1.0m diameter from centre of tree.

Keep topsoil/mulch away from trunk base.

NOTE:

For slopes greater than 1:8 and if

root ball is raised above grade form

raised ring of soil & mulch to direct

water into root ball.

75mm depth of organic mulch

or as specified

Backfill hole with existing site soil

broken up to a friable texture. Pack

around root ball to stabilise and allow

rest of backfill to settle naturally, or

tamp lightly

Set root ball on undisturbed soil or re-firm

base to prevent settling.

Extend stakes into

undisturbed soil.
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TYPICAL PLANTING DETAILS

 D2

   -

TYPICAL SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

Scale N.T.S.

NOTE:

1. Dig hole twice as deep as root ball and allow at least

    200mm around sides for backfilling with topsoil.

2. Apply fertiliser in base of hole, cover with topsoil

    (type & rate as per spec.). Avoid root contact.

3. Place plant in centre of hole, backfill with specified

    topsoil, firming progressively.

4. Water well into saucer around crown of plant.

5. Stake larger shrubs where necessary using

    50x50x1200mm hardwood stakes.

Provide mounded topsoil

berm to hold water during

maintenance & establishment.

Mulch 75mm depth or as specified.

New topsoil 300mm depth, or as

specified, cultivated into existing

subsoil min.150mm depth

Break up sides and base of hole.

ROOT

BALL

SUB-SOIL

TYPICAL GRC PLANTER DETAIL

Scale 1:20

 D1

   -

50-75mm depth of approved mulch as specified

Varies
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GRC Planter Shell by Others

Approved lightweight planter mix of loamy

sand/ sandy loam with no added organic

matter  p.H. of soil 5.5-6.5

100-150mm drainage layer, 20-50mm aggregates

FLOOR / BASEMENT BELOW

Surface Pavement

(To Later detail)

Drainage Riser

25mm High Block Feet

Geofabric

Drainage Connection to Stormwater

Irrigation Supply

FLOOR / BASEMENT BELOW

NOTE:

Ensure fall to drainage outlet across pavement.

Connection details for irrigation & drainage to civil detail.

Drainage riser intervals with filter fabric or lateral alt drain with filter fabric.
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

Proposed Groundcovers

& Grasses

Refer to Plant Schedule

Proposed Lawn Area

Refer to Specification

Proposed Gravel Surface

Refer to Specification

Proposed Paving

To Later Detail

Reinstated Naturestrip

Refer to Specification

Proposed Coloured Concrete

To Later Detail

Proposed Shrubs

Refer to Plant Schedule

Proposed Trees

Refer to Plant Schedule

Existing Tree to be Retained,

Refer to Arborist Report

Proposed Climbers

Refer to Plant Schedule

Proposed Permeable Paving

To Later Detail

LEGEND

PLANT SCHEDULE- FIRST FLOOR & SECOND FLOOR PLANT SCHEDULE

PcC (4)

QP (1)

LfF (1)

LfF (1)

QP (1)

Cascading plants in planter min. 800mm high Cascading plants in planter min. 800mm high

Cascading plants in planter min. 800mm high

Cascading plants in planter min. 800mm high

Cascading plants in planter min. 800mm high

Cascading plants in planter min. 800mm high

First Floor Landscape Plan

1:100 @A1    

Second Floor Landscape Plan

1:100 @A1    

A   As per Council RFI requirements  24/07/20       ML

B   As per Council RFI requirements  20/08/20       ML
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